JOHN R. KROGER

Attorney General

MARY H. WILLIAMS
Deputy Attomey General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

October 11, 2011

Attention: Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street NE, #215

PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
puc.filingcenter(@state.or.us

Re:  Inthe Matter of IDAHO POWER COMPANY Request for General Rate Revision
PUC Docket No.: UE 233
DOJ File No.: 860115-GB0563-11

Enclosed for filing are an original and one copy of Staff’s Motion to Modify Procedural
Schedule in the above-captioned docket for filing with the PUC today.

Sincerel

%kgu )
Steph 'e‘ ./X’Iidr)ls

Senior Assistant Attorney General
Business Activities Section

SSA:mme/#3040361
¢: UE 233 Service List

1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 947-4520 Fax: (503)378-6829 TTY: (800) 735-2900 www.doj.state.or.us



1 S W B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
o)
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 233
In the Matter of
IDAHO POWER COMPANY MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL
SCHEDULE

Request for a General Rate Revision

Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff) and the Citizens’ Utility Board
of Oregon (CUB) ask the administrative law judge (ALJ) to modify the procedural schedule so
that staff and intervenor surrebuttal testimony is due on January 25, 2012, rather than January 19,
2012." Counsel for Idaho Power Company (Idaho Power) and the Oregon Industrial Customers
of Idaho Power (OICIP) have been contacted regarding this motion and neither opposes it.

The request for extension stems from discussions between CUB and [PCo regarding
modifications to the intervals between testimony due dates. CUB desired additional time to
prepare surrebuttal testimony and [PCo has agreed to the request.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Staff and CUB ask the ALJ to extend the due date for staff and
intervenor surrebuttal testimony from January 19, 2012 to January 25, 2012.

DATED this ﬂ\i day of October, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General

UG ™

/ N !

Stephanié S. Andrus, #925123

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon

! Staff files this metion pursuant to OAR 860-001-0090(1(h).

Page 1 - MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

SSA/mme/3040637
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4342 / Fax: (503) 378-3784



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 11" day of October, 2011, I served the foregoing Staff’s Motion to

Modify Procedural Schedule upon the persons named on the service list, by mailing a full, true and

correct copy thereof and to such persons waiving such service by mail who were served at their e-mail

address as listed on the service list.

W

Gregory M. Adams (Confidential)
Richardson & O’Leary
greg(@richardsonandoleary.com

W
Christa Bearry
Idaho Power Company

cbearry@idahopower.com

W

Carla Bird (Confidential) (Highly
Confidential)

OPUC

carla.bird@state.or.us

W W W

Gordon Feighner (Confidential) Robert Jenks (Confidential) (Highly | Judy Johnson (Confidential) (Highly
(Highly Confidential} Confidential) Confidential)

CUB CUB OPUC

gordon(@oregoncub.org bob@oregoncub.org judy.johnson(@state.or.us

w W W

G. Catriona McCracken (Confidential)
(Highly Confidential)

CUB

catriona@oregoncub,org

Lisa D. Nordstrom
Idaho Power Company
Inordstrom(@idahopower.com

Lisa F, Rackner
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
lisa@med-law.com

w
Don Reading (Confidential)
dreading@mindspring.com

w

Peter J. Richardson (Confidential)
Richardson & O’Leary PLLC
peter(@richardsonandoleary.com

DATED: October 11, 2011

AN

Stephanie\Andrus, OSB #925123
Senior Assistant Attorney General




