

MARY H. WILLIAMS Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

October 11, 2011

Attention: Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon 550 Capitol Street NE, #215 PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148 puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

Re: In the Matter of IDAHO POWER COMPANY Request for General Rate Revision PUC Docket No.: UE 233 DOJ File No.: 860115-GB0563-11

Enclosed for filing are an original and one copy of Staff's Motion to Modify Procedural Schedule in the above-captioned docket for filing with the PUC today.

Sincerely,

Stephanie S. Andrus Senior Assistant Attorney General Business Activities Section

SSA:mme/#3040361 c: UE 233 Service List

1	<b>BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION</b>			
2	OF OREGON			
3	UE 233			
4	In the Matter of			
5	IDAHO POWER COMPANY	MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL		
6	Request for a General Rate Revision	SCHEDULE		
7	Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff) and the Citizens' Utility Board			
8	of Oregon (CUB) ask the administrative law judge (ALJ) to modify the procedural schedule so			
9	that staff and intervenor surrebuttal testimony is due on January 25, 2012, rather than January 19,			
10	2012. <sup>1</sup> Counsel for Idaho Power Company (Idaho Power) and the Oregon Industrial Customers			
11	of Idaho Power (OICIP) have been contacted regarding this motion and neither opposes it.			
12	The request for extension stems from discussions between CUB and IPCo regarding			
13	modifications to the intervals between testimony due dates. CUB desired additional time to			
14	prepare surrebuttal testimony and IPCo has agreed to the request.			
15	CONCLUSION			
16	For the foregoing reasons, Staff and CUB ask the ALJ to extend the due date for staff and			
17	intervenor surrebuttal testimony from January 19, 2012 to January 25, 2012.			
18	DATED this day of October, 2011.			
19		Respectfully submitted,		
20		JOHN R. KROGER		
21		Attorney General		
22		A.XD		
23		Stephanie S. Andrus, #925123 Senior Assistant Attorney General		
24		Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility		
25		Commission of Oregon		
26	<sup>1</sup> Staff files this motion pursuant to OAR 860-001-0090(1)(h).			
Page	Page 1 - MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE SSA/mme/3040637			

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 11th day of October, 2011, I served the foregoing Staff's Motion to Modify Procedural Schedule upon the persons named on the service list, by mailing a full, true and correct copy thereof and to such persons waiving such service by mail who were served at their e-mail

address as listed on the service list.

W Gregory M. Adams (Confidential) Richardson & O'Leary greg@richardsonandoleary.com	W Christa Bearry Idaho Power Company <u>cbearry@idahopower.com</u>	W Carla Bird (Confidential) (Highly Confidential) OPUC carla.bird@state.or.us
W Gordon Feighner (Confidential) (Highly Confidential) CUB gordon@oregoncub.org	W Robert Jenks (Confidential) (Highly Confidential) CUB bob@oregoncub.org	W Judy Johnson (Confidential) (Highly Confidential) OPUC judy.johnson@state.or.us
W G. Catriona McCracken (Confidential) (Highly Confidential) CUB catriona@oregoncub.org	W Lisa D. Nordstrom Idaho Power Company <u>Inordstrom@idahopower.com</u>	W Lisa F. Rackner McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC <u>lisa@mcd-law.com</u>
W Don Reading <b>(Confidential)</b> dreading@mindspring.com	W Peter J. Richardson (Confidential) Richardson & O'Leary PLLC peter@richardsonandoleary.com	

DATED: October 11, 2011

Stephanie Andrus, OSB #925123

Senior Assistant Attorney General